ABENGOA

Complement to the calling of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of Abengoa, S.A.

The Insolvency Administrator of Abengoa, S.A. ("Abengoa" or the "Company"), in compliance with the resolution issued by the Business Registrar of Seville on 14th September 2021, hereby publishes this complement to the calling of the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company, called to be held in telematic format on 30th September 2021 at 12 hours, at first calling and, if the necessary quorum is not obtained, which is the case in which it shall foreseeably be held on the following day, 1st October 2021, at the same time and place stated. The calling was published on 30th August 2021 in the Official Journal of the Business Registry (BORME) no. 166, on the corporate web page of the Company (www.abengoa.com) and on the web page of the National Stock Exchange Commission (www.cnmv.es). By virtue of the foregoing, the following points are added to the agenda of said Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of Abengoa, regarding appointment of members of the Board of Directors:

<u>Four</u>. Appointment of Mr Clemente Fernández González, of legal age, married, a Spanish national, resident at Calle Ríos Saja, 3, San Vicente de la Barquera (Cantabria) holder of national identity card number 13.916.411P, in force.

<u>Five</u>. Appointment of Mr José Joaquín Martínez Sieso, of legal age, married, a Spanish national, resident in Santander (Cantabria), Avenida de Maura, 23-3D, holder of national identity card number 72.020.631H, in force.

The justification of the proposed resolutions set forth in the complement now published, as well as the particulars regarding the persons whose appointment is proposed, is available in the section on the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders for 2021 on the corporate web page (www.abengoa.com).

Lastly, a record is provided that, pursuant to said resolution by the Business Registrar of Seville, the shareholders calling for the complement must justify their present status as shareholders of the Company before the Business Registry of Seville within the term of five (5) days following publication of this complement. In the event of the representation alleged not being proven, the complement requested shall be declared without effect, so the agenda would be exclusively that published on 30th August 2021.

Seville, 15th September 2021.

The Insolvency Administrator

Ernst & Young Abogados, S.L.P.

p.p.

Signed: Guillermo Ramos González